5919 Oral Answers

COUNCIL OF STATES
Tuesday, 11th May 1954

The Council met at a quarter past eight of the clock, MR. CHAIRMAN in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

EXTENSION OF ADMINISTRATION IN THE
NORTH-EAST FRONTIER AGENC?

*620. SHRI M. VALIULLA: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) the area of the North-East Frontier Agency which has been brought under the administrative control of the Government of India during the years 1950, 1951, 1952 and
1953;

(b) the expenditure incurred in this connection; and
(c) how many administrative centres are there in the hills?

THE PARLIAMENTARY SECRETARY
T0 THE PRIME MINISTER (SHRIMATI
LAKSHMI MENON) : (a) About 23,000 square miles of the North-East Frontier Agency area were brought under administration by 1953.
The expansion of administration is broadly indicated by the increase in the number of administrative centres, which is as follows: —

1949-50 .... 12 centres
19505’ .18

1951-S2 e, 23

1952-53 35
1953-5 43

(b) No separate figures are maintained of expenditure incurred in bringing new areas under administration.

(¢) Out of 43 centres, 39 are in the hillsand 4 in the plains areaj close to the hills.
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SHRI M. VALIULLA: May I know how much territory is still left to be administered?

SHRIMATI LAKSHMI MENON: About
9,000 sq. miles.

SHRI M. VALIULLA: May I know the setup of the administration in the administered areas?

SHRIMATI LAKSHMI MENON: The administration is under the Governor of Assam, helped by an Adviser.

SHRI M. VALIULLA: Is representative Government introduced there?

SHRIMATI LAKSHMI MENON: At present there is no representative Government.

there any
going to be

SHRI M. VALIULLA: Will we not be open to the charge that we are not bringing every part of the country on to a democratic basis?

(No reply.)
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IBRAJ-BHASHA PROGRAMMES *621. SHRI

N. S. CHAUHAN: Will the Minister for

INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be

pleased to state:

(a) what are the programmes in the Brajbhasha broadcast from the All India Radio Station, Delhi; and

(b) whether there are
artistes appointed to programmes?]
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look after

tEnglish translation.
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THE MINISTER TOR INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING (DRr. B. V. KESKAR) : (a)
Poetry recitation, songs, stories and talks in Brajbhasha as also talks in Hindi relating to Brajbhasha literature are broadcast in the rural and general programmes. Kavi Sammelans in Brajbhasha are also broadcast occasionally.

(b) Yes, Sir.
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t[SHRi N. S. CHAUHAN: Is there no separate programme for it?]

DRr. B. V. KESKAR: I do not know what the- hon. Member means by separate programme.

sit 7o fag st AT F WA
72 & fw oz fag == 9w 9 gar
# g a1 fer 7 A E 3T ATA
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tf{SHRi N. S. CHAUHAN: 'Separate' means that it is broadcast under the rural programme and is not included in the Hindi programme. ]
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ttDR. B. V. KESKAR: Hindi is the national language and its programmes are broadcast;
but programmes for different dialects of Hindi such as Awadhi, Bhojpuri and Brajbhasha

tEnglish translatij
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are also broadcast separately, viz., lectures and plays in these dialects are sometimes broadcast but these can't be broadcast regularly. This is not the case with Brajbhasha alone. These are not broadcast in Awadhi and Bhojpuri too.]
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t[SHRi N. S. CHAUHAN: For Awadhi and

Bhojpuri there are the stations of Lucknow and Allahabad. May I enquire from the hon.
Minister if any deputation on behalf of the Brajbhasha Mandal waited on him and if so what was their demand and how far it has been fulfilled?]
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f[Dn. B. V. KESKAR: Yes, Sir, a deputation of Brajbhasha speaking people met me, and their demand was that more and more programmes in Brajbhasha should be broadcast from Delhi as well as other stations.
So far as cultural programmes relating

on.
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to Brajbhasha are concerned, i.e.,, popular songs, poems and plays in Brajbhasha, etc., they were told that these would undoubtedly be broadcast to the extent we are able to do so. But it has to be remembered that no separate programmes for Brajbhasha can be broadcast.]

Oral Answers

St Midigen fawmania 7
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g1 g¥war 7
ttSHM GOPIKRISHNA VIJAIVARGIYA:

Can Brajbhasha programmes not be broadcast from the Lucknow Station?]
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t[DR. B. V. KESKAR: Of course, they can be broadcast, but since the Lucknow Station has not enough power at present, we broadcast Brajbhasha programmes to some extent from the Delhi Station and sometimes from the Lucknow Station also. But from this very year when the power of Lucknow Station will be increased, viz., when it will have 50 Kilowatt power and can serve the whole of "U.P., it will start broadcasting some programmes in Brajbhasha also.]

ANy

*622. [The questioner {Shri V.
Venkataramana) was absent. For answer vide column 46 infra.]
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PROCESSING OF MAHATMA GANDHI'S
ADDRESSES

to Questions

*623. SHRI M. VALIULLA: Will the Minister for INFORMATION AND BROAD-CASTING be pleased to state:

(at whether the work in connection with the processing of the abridged versions of addresses and the complete addresses of Mahatma Gandhi has been handed over to any commercial agency: if so, which is that agency; and

(b) what are the terms and condi tions under which the above work has been entrusted to that agency?

THE PARLIAMENTARY SECRETARY
TO0 THE MINISTER FOR INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING (SHRI G.
RAJAGOPALAN) : (a) Yes, Sir. The agency is the Gramophone Co., Ltd., Calcutta.

(b) A copy of the agreement is laid on the Table of the Council. [See Appendix VII,
Annexure No. 288.]

SHRI M. VALIULLA: May I know what is the income so far derived from the sale of the records on a commercial basis?

SHRI G. RAJAGOPALAN: We get a 10 per cent, royalty on the sale of commercial sets.
On the first set issued, we have received Rs.
2,670 and on the second set issued Rs. 271/9.

SHRIM. VALIULLA: Both for commercial use and for use by the A.L.R., may I know for how many hours' duration records have been processed?

Suri G. RAJAGOPALAN: Non-commercial, we have up till now 3£ hours' duration processed records. o,

SHRI M. VALIULLA: Are the records for commercial use and the records for the A.I.R. similar?

DRr. B. V. KESKAR: The All India Radio uses different kinds of records which are of smaller speed, and therefore on one disc you can broadcast

